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P hulkaries

*2502. Sardar labal Singh: WiU the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the number, if any, of “Phul karies** (a handicraft product of Punjab) exported to foreign coun tries during 1963-54 and 1954-55; and

(b) the future policy of Govern ment with regard to its export?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Kanungo): (a)
'*Pbi|lk^ri” does not figure as distinct
i t ^ in our Exjport Trade Statistics.
Thfs information desired by the hon.
Member is, therefore, not available.

(b) Government is encouraging ex port of handicrafts including “Phul karies*’.

Sardar Iab»l SiMh: May I know whether the Government are aware of the fact that this is one of the most popular handicraft in foreign coun tries and a handicraft which is most purchased by the foreigners in this

country?
Shri Kanungo: Up till now, there has not been much of export enquiries for this article from the co-operatives and export organisations with which Government are connected.

Sardar Iqbal Singh: May I know whether the Government will take some steps tor the development of this handicraft? '

Shri Kanungo; Steps will be taken on the r^ommendations of the Handi crafts Board and the State Govern ment.
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E xport and Im po rt Licences

*2504L Sluimali Ganga Devi: Will the Minister of Commeroe and Indus try be pleased to state:

(a) the number of cases where im port and export licences granted to certain individuals were not utilized by them but were sold in the open market to other parties: and

(b) the action taken against such persons?

The Peputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Kanungo); (a) and (b). Precise and complete infor mation is not available. Out of 37 cases reported, in 1964 six Arms were blacklisted and two warned for traflck-ing in licences. Charges in 17 cases were not proved whUe 12 cases^ are still under investigation.
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Shri Joachim Alva: Are the black listed names circularised to the other Ministries? Or, is it like the case of Banwari Lai & Co., who caused a los» of several lakhs to the Government on a cloth-deal, and also got a contract for buying and selling aeroplanes?

The Minister of Commeree and In dustry (Shri T. T. Kriahnamacharl):
The black-list are not circularised.
They are given if they are asked for.
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N.E.F.A.
*2505. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the

Priiyie Minister be pleased to state:
(a) the nature of the development schemes undertaken in the North Eastern Frontier Agency; and

(b) the progress that has so far been made thereon?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of External Affairs (Shri J.
N. Hasarlka); (a) Will the hon. Mem ber refer to the answer given in reply to starred question No. 142 tabled by Shri Krishnacharya Joshi on the 18th November, 1954? As stated therein the development k ern es comprised projects under the 5 Year Develop*
ment Plan; the National Extensioa Blocks and Community Projects.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix XI, annexure No. 49].

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know what amount of money has been set apart in the Five Year Plan and how much of it has been spent so far?

Shri J. N. Hazarika: According to the Plan, a sum of Hs. 165 lakhs has been apportioned. This is in respect of agriculture and animal husbandry^
forests, cottage industries, education^
medical and public health. Besides, we have an Engineering plan and the amount allotted for this is: Communi cations.. Hs. 135 lakhs and building purposes Rs. 75 lakhs. The amount spent so far 1951-52 to 1953-54 is;

Agriculture and Animal husbandry
Rs. 16.64 lakhs;

Forests Rs. 12.35 lakhs;
Cottage industries Rs. 4.05 lakhs;
Education Rs. 12.36 lakhs;
Medical and Public health

Rs. 17.41 lakhs.
The total so far spent is Rs. 62.81

lakhs. The expenditure with regard to the Engineering Plan is Rs. 78.54 lakhs for roads and buildings and Rs.
6.09 lakhs for Community Projects.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May 1 know what efforts are being made to enlist the voluntary co-operation of the people of this territory for their deve lopment ? *

Shri J. N, HaaarilLa: Every effort is being made in order to ensure pub lic co-operation for these development projects.

ShrimatB Khongmen: May I know the number of community projects and national extensive service blocks in this area, and the places where they are located?

Shri J. N. Haoarika: A community project has been located at Passighat

